

Trent N. Baker
Jason A. Williams
DATSOPOULOS, MacDONALD & LIND, P.C
201 West Main Street, Suite 201
Missoula, Montana 59802
Telephone: (406) 728-0810
Email:tbaker@dmlaw.com
jwilliams@dmlaw.com

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

**FAWN CAIN, TANYA ARCHER,
and SANDI OVITT,**

Relators and Plaintiffs,

vs.

**SALISH KOOTENAI COLLEGE,
INC., et al.,**

Defendants.

Cause No.: CV 12-181-M-BMM

**RELATORS AND PLAINTIFFS'
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RELIEF REQUESTED ----- 5

II. INTRODUCTION----- 5

III. STANDARD ----- 7

IV. ARGUMENT----- 8

 A. *THE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION*----- 8

 B. *THE COLLEGE SHOULD BEAR THE BURDEN OF PROVING SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY*----- 15

 C. *THE COLLEGE IS NOT AN ARM OF THE TRIBE UNDER THE WHITE FACTORS* --
----- 17

 1. THE COLLEGE DID NOT FOLLOW TRIBAL CORPORATION PROCEDURES 18

 a. The Salish Kootenai Community College is not a named party to the case ----- 19

 b. The College acted as if it were a state corporation only and may have been dissolved under tribal law ----- 21

 c. The College did not follow its own incorporating documents and therefore have waived their ties to the CSKT ----- 22

 2. THE COLLEGE’S SELF-STATING PURPOSE CLAIM IS NOT BEING CARRIED OUT IN ITS FUNCTIONS. ----- 23

 a. Articles of Incorporation are not tribally oriented but geographical ----- 24

 b. The enrollment numbers reported by the College have been less than 50% tribal enrollment ----- 25

 3. THE CSKT IS NOT IN CONTROL OF THE COLLEGE ----- 26

 a. The College controls and manages its own operations ----- 26

 b. The accreditation of the College evidences that the College is independent from the CSKT. ----- 28

 c. The College is not part of the CSKT’s education department ----- 29

 4. THE CSKT DOES NOT TREAT THE COLLEGE AS AN ARM OF THE TRIBE BUT AS A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP ----- 30

 a. The College asserts that it is not part of the CSKT ----- 30

 b. The CSKT does not provide legal indemnification to the College ----- 31

 c. The College and the CSKT have a contractual relationship with each other. ----- 31

 5. THE COLLEGE’S FINANCING IS INDEPENDENT FROM THE CSKT AND MAINTAINS ITS OWN FINANCING. ----- 33

 a. The College asserted that the Tribe would not be liable in this case ----- 34

 b. The Foundation administers the finances of the College ----- 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alaska Cargo Transp. v. Alaska R.R. Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 378, 381 (9th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Ass'n of Am. Med. Colls. v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770, 778 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173, 1187 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Cement Masons Health and Welfare Trust Fund for Northern California v. Stone</i> , 197 F.3d 1003, 1008 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Commissioners of Laramie County v. Commissioners of Albany County</i> , 92 U.S. 307	14
<i>Commissioners v. Lucas</i> , 93 U.S. 108, 114.	14
<i>Cook Cnty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119, 125-26 (2003).....	9, 11, 13, 15
<i>East Hartford v. Hartford Bridge Co.</i> , 10 How. 511, 533, 534	14
<i>Fontenelle v. Omaha Tribe of Neb.</i> , 430 F.2d 143, 147 (8th Cir. 1970).....	11
<i>Hicks v. Small</i> , 69 F.3d 967, 969 (9th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161, 178, 28 S. Ct. 40, 46 (1907).....	14
<i>ITSI TV Prods. v. Agric. Ass'ns</i> , 3 F.3d 1289, 1291 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Harrah's Kan. Casino Corp.</i> , No. 04-4142-JAR, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7299, at *19 (D. Kan. Feb. 23, 2006)	33
<i>Love v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1242, 1245 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Citizens Nat'l Bank of W. Hollywood</i> , 361 F.2d 517, 520-21 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 385 U.S. 918, 87 S. Ct. 227, 17 L. Ed. 2d 143 (1966).”	11
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 617 F.2d 537, 540 (10th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Monell v. New York Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978),.....	14
<i>New Orleans v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 644, 654.....	14
<i>Runyon v. Ass'n of Vill. Council Presidents</i> , 84 P.3d 437, 438 (Alaska 2004).	18, 33
<i>Snowbird Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1437, 1441 (D. Idaho 1987),	12
<i>Takle v. Univ. of Wisc. Hosp. & Clinics Auth.</i> , 402 F.3d 768, 770 (7th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America</i> , 549 F.2d 597, 602 (9th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182, 189-90, 43 S. Ct. 534, 537-38 (1923);.....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Cain v. Salish Kootenai Coll., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 939, 943 (9th Cir. 2017) 11, 17	
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Hektoen Institute for Medical Research</i> , 118 F.Supp.2d 902, 903 (N.D.Ill. 2000).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Hektoen Institute for Medical Research</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166, 1170 (9th Cir. 2006	7
<i>United States ex rel. McCarthy v. Straub Clinic & Hosp., Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1062, 1067 (D. Haw. 2001).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009, 1013 (9th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>United States v. Railroad Company</i> , 17 Wall. 322, 329,	14
<i>University of R.I. v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 1200, 1210 (1st Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765, 786, 120 S. Ct. 1858, 1870 (2000).....	9
<i>Weeks Construction, Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Housing Authority</i> , 797 F.2d at 671.....	12

White v. Univ. of Cal., 765 F.3d 1010, 1025 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 17

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) 7

31 U.S.C. § 3729,..... 5

Other Authorities

William V. Vetter, *Doing Business With Indians and the Three “S”es: Secretarial Approval, Sovereign Immunity, and Subject Matter Jurisdiction*, 36 Ariz. L. Rev. 169, 173 (1994)..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (6). 5, 8
